

No. 06-939

FILED
MAR 7 - 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES *et al.*,**

Petitioners,

v.

BILL LOCKYER *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC. AND SHERWOOD COX
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Glenn M. Taubman*
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510

March 2007

*Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
Federal Labor Law Has One Core Policy: Allowing Employees to Choose or Reject Unionization in an Intelligent, Free and Uncoerced Manner. AB 1889 Eviscerates This Policy by Silencing the Non-Coercive Speech of One of the Key Participants in the Debate Over Unionization. For This Reason the Statute Is Preempted under Both the “Machinists” and “Garmon” Branches of This Court’s Preemption Doctrine	4
I. Introduction	4
II. Employee Rights Suffer When State and Local Governments Mandate “Neutrality” in Order to Tilt the Playing Field in Favor of Unionization ..	8
III. The Proliferation of State “Neutrality” Regulations Destroys the Uniform Application of Federal Labor Policy	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education,
431 U.S. 209 (1977) 1

Aeroground, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco,
170 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Cal. 2001) 15

Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Miller, 523 U.S. 866 (1998) 1

Brooks v. NLRB, 348 U.S. 96 (1954) 14

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Lockyer, 463 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2006) 4,5,8,15

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Lockyer, 422 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2005) 4,5,6,15

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Lockyer, 364 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2004) 6

Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson,
475 U.S. 292 (1986) 1

Communications Workers v. Beck,
487 U.S. 735 (1988) 1

Dana Corp., 341 N.L.R.B. 1283 (2004) 1,9,12

Davenport v. Washington Education Ass'n,
No. 05-1589 (U.S. argued Jan. 10, 2007) 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	1
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	7
<i>HCF Inc.</i> , 321 N.L.R.B. 1320 (1996)	13
<i>Healthcare Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Healthcare Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 6 (N.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Union</i> , <i>Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality Resources, LLC</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	11,15
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) ...	1
<i>Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , 172 N.L.R.B 732 (1968)	13
<i>Linden Lumber Division, Summer & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974)	12,14
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of America</i> , <i>Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	5
<i>Lodge 76, International Ass'n of Machinists</i> <i>& Aerospace Workers v. Wisconsin Employment</i> <i>Relations Commission</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	3,7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Metropolitan Milwaukee Ass'n of Commerce v. Milwaukee County</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005) . . .	15
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	5,7,14
<i>NLRB v. Lenkurt Electric Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1971)	6
<i>Patterson v. Heartland Industrial Partners, LLP</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 714 (N.D. Ohio 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 06-3791 (6th Cir. May 15, 2006)	1
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Ass'n v. Fielder</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 155152 (4th Cir. Jan. 17, 2007)	15
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	3,7
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego District Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978)	7
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	5
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I 7,8

National Labor Relations Act,
29 U.S.C. § 157 *passim*
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) 8

California Gov't Code §§ 16645-16649 4

California Assembly Bill No. 1889 *passim*

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) 3

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Effects of NLRB's Landmark Ruling on Supervisor
Status Should Become Clearer*, Daily Lab. Rep.,
Jan. 17, 2007 10

Hiatt, Jonathan P. & Jackson, Lee W.,
*Union Survival Strategies for the Twenty-First
Century*, Lab. L.J., Summer/Fall 1996 9

NLRB General Counsel Arthur Rosenfeld's
Report on Recent Case Developments,
No. R-2544, Nov. 17, 2004,
<http://www.nlr.gov/nlr/press/releases/r2544.pdf> . 9,10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Taubman, Glenn, "Neutrality Agreements" and the Destruction of Employees' Section 7 Rights, 6 Engage: Federalist Soc'y J. 101 (2005)	11
U.S. Department of Labor, Jan. 25, 2007, http://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm	9
